

April 26, 2023

To: Mayor and Members of City Council 202301239

From: Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager

Subject: Ordinance - Cincinnati Recreation Commission (CRC): Senior

Trip Program Donation

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$2,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing resources for the newly established Senior Trip Program; and AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit the donated resources into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319x8571.

Approval of this Ordinance will authorize the City Manager to accept a donation in the amount of \$2,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing resources for a new Senior Trip Program. This Ordinance further authorizes the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

Cincinnati Recreation Center's new Senior Trip Program will provide senior citizens living in Millvale, South Cumminsville, and North Fairmount an opportunity to travel beyond their neighborhoods and have experiences they otherwise may not be afforded due to transportation or financial needs. The donation will subsidize the cost of admissions and transportation for each individual in the program.

There are no new FTEs or matching funds associated with the donation.

Acceptance of this donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community," and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 209-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

